of Sixty-seven Dollars ($67.00) for no more than thirty-six (36)9

meetings of the school board during any one (1) fiscal year or, in10

his or her discretion, irrevocably may choose to receive as11

compensation for his or her services an annual salary in the12

amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00), which13

choice shall remain in force for all successive terms or periods14

of service of that member. The receipt of the compensation shall15

not entitle any member of a school board to receive or be eligible16

for any state employee group insurance, retirement or other fringe17